

**No. 13-1677**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**EDEN FOODS, INC. AND MICHAEL POTTER, OWNER AND SOLE SHAREHOLDER OF  
EDEN FOODS, INC.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; THOMAS PEREZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACK LEW,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE DENISE P. HOOD  
Civil Case No. 2:13-cv-11229

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING**

---

RICHARD THOMPSON, ESQ.  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 393  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106  
(734)827-2001

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 393  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106  
(734)827-2001

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>Autocam</i> 's Holding Should Be Construed Narrowly .....	1
II. <i>Autocam</i> Should Not be Read to Foreclose <i>All</i> Employers From <i>Ever</i> Bringing a RFRA Claim .....	3
III. <i>Autocam</i> Did Not Address Plaintiffs' First Amendment Claim Ruled Upon By the Lower Court .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Autocam v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673, Slip op. (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	4
<i>Beckwith v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-648, Slip op. (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	4
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	2
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850, 856 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Kush v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 1380 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>Quarles v. City East of Cleveland</i> , No. 99-3050, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 37633 (6th Cir. Dec. 20, 1999) .....	5

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....2

*Tyndale v. Sebelius*,  
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....1, 2

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....3

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....14

**Statutes and Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* (“RFRA”).....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 522.....6

47 U.S.C. § 553.....5

**Other Authorities**

*Gilardi v. Sebelius*, Audio File of Oral Argument, Sept. 24, 2013, *available at*  
<http://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/recordings/recordings.nsf/DocsByMonday?OpenView&StartKey=20130920130923&Count=13&score=1> .....4
